Administrative Judge Paul S. Ryerson, Chair Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Mail Stop: T-3F23 Washington, DC 20555-0001

Administrative Judge Dr. Michael F. Kennedy Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Mail Stop: T-3F23 Washington, DC 20555-0001

Administrative Judge Dr. Richard E. Wardwell Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Mail Stop: T-3F23 Washington, DC 20555-0001

In the Matter of NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1) Docket No. 50-443-LR

Dear Administrative Judges:

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.336 and as modified by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's ("Board") Initial Scheduling Order dated April 4, 2011 (as amended Orders dated August 23, 2011 and October 3, 2011), and the Board's Memorandum and Order (Granting Joint Motion Regarding Mandatory Disclosures) ("Order"), dated November 10, 2011, Friends of the Coast and New England Coalition ("Friends/NEC") is providing the Affidavit of Friends/NEC pro se representative, Raymond Shadis, certifying that all relevant materials have been disclosed, and that the disclosures are accurate and complete as to documents identified by June 15, 2013.

Sincerely, Signed (electronically) by

Raymond Shadis Friends of the Coast/ New England Coalition Post Office Box 98 Edgecomb, Maine 04556 Date of signature: July 4, 2013

Enclosures: Disclosure Affidavit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of FPL Energy Seabrook, LLC (NextEra, Inc) (Seabrook Station, Unit 1 – License Renewal Application)

Docket No. 50-443

ASLBP No. 10-906-02-LR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 4th day of July, 2013, a copy of Friends of the Coast and New England Coalition's Monthly Disclosure for the period ending June 15, 2013 in the above captioned proceeding was filed by electronic filing and provided to the persons and parties identified for service in this matter by NRC's electronic filing system.

Signed electronically,

Raymond Shadis Friends of the Coast New England Coalition Post Office Box 98 Edgecomb, Maine 04556 207-882-7801